

IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 5D12-1982

---

---

THE TOWN OF PONCE INLET, a Florida municipality,

*Appellant,*

v.

PACETTA, LLC., a Florida limited liability company, DOWN THE HATCH, INC.,  
a Florida corporation, and MAR-TIM, INC., a Florida corporation,

*Appellees.*

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE TOWN OF PONCE INLET

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM A NON-FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

---

Kimberly S. Mello  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
Courthouse Plaza  
Suite 100  
625 East Twiggs Street  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: 813.318.5700  
Facsimile: 813.318.5900

Noah C. McKinnon, Jr.  
Abraham C. McKinnon  
McKinnon & McKinnon  
Attorneys at Law, P.A.  
595 West Granada Blvd.,  
Suite A  
Ormond Beach, FL 32174  
Telephone: 386.676.5675  
Facsimile: 386.673.0478

Elliot H. Scherker  
Brigid F. Cech Samole  
Rachel A. Canfield  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
Wells Fargo Center  
Suite 4400  
333 S.E. Second Ave.  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: 305.579.0500  
Facsimile: 305.579.0717

*Counsel for Appellant The Town of Ponce Inlet*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
I.    PACETTA’S ACQUISITIONS OF PROPERTY IN PONCE INLET. ....	2
A.    The Existing Land Use Plan and Regulations. ....	2
B.    The Acquisitions. ....	3
II.   THE TOWN’S 2006-2008 LAND-USE PLANNING.....	6
A.    The Zoning-in-Progress Resolution.....	6
B.    The Comprehensive Plan Amendment Process.....	7
1.    The Town’s initial consideration of amendments. ....	7
2.    The Charter Amendment. ....	10
C.    The Current Comprehensive Plan.....	11
1.    The adoption of the 2008 Comprehensive Plan. ....	11
2.    Pacetta’s challenges to the 2008 Comprehensive Plan. ....	12
3.    The Town Council’s re-adoption of Policy 4.1.5. ....	13
D.    The Resolution of Pacetta’s Challenges to the 2008 and 2010 Comprehensive Plan Amendments. ....	14
III.  THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

A.	Pacetta’s Alleged Losses.....	15
B.	The Order.....	16
1.	The equitable estoppel finding.....	16
2.	The rulings on Pacetta’s claims.....	19
IV.	THE FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION.....	20
A.	The Department of Economic Opportunity’s Final Order.....	20
B.	The Trial Court’s Ruling on the Town’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	21
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
	ARGUMENT.....	24
I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN USING EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL TO CONFER ON PACETTA A PREVIOUSLY NON-EXISTENT RIGHT TO DEVELOP PROPERTY.....	24
A.	Standard of Review.....	24
B.	The Trial Court Erred in Creating For Pacetta a Purported “Vested Right” to Develop Its Property in Violation of the Town’s Adopted Comprehensive Plan.....	26
1.	An adopted comprehensive plan is the “constitution” for all development.....	27
2.	The trial court had no authority to create an illegal “vested right.”.....	28
C.	Regardless of the Illegality of the “Vested Right,” Equitable Estoppel Cannot Be Invoked to Create an Otherwise-Nonexistent “Right” to Use or Develop Property.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

D.	Equitable Estoppel Cannot Lawfully Create an Amendment to an Adopted Comprehensive Plan.....	37
1.	The trial court’s creation of development rights violates constitutional and statutory mandates. ....	37
2.	The trial court should not have awarded Pacetta a self-created expectation of development rights. ....	43
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT PACETTA HAS A REMEDY UNDER THE HARRIS ACT.....	45
A.	Standard of Review.....	45
B.	Pacetta’s Notice Failed to Satisfy the Harris Act. ....	45
1.	Pacetta identified only temporary “inordinate burdens.” ....	45
2.	Pacetta’s appraisal relied on incorrect assumptions.....	47
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding the Town Liable Under the Harris Act Based on Pacetta’s “Continuing” Violation Theory. ....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer</i> 976 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	25
<i>Baker v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> 774 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	28
<i>Bay Cnty. v. Harrison</i> 13 So. 3d 115 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	28
<i>Blackhawk Quarry Co. of Fla., Inc. v. Hewitt Contracting Co., Inc.</i> 931 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	25
<i>Branca v. City of Miramar</i> 634 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1994) .....	28
<i>Bush v. Ayer</i> 728 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	25
<i>Castro v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Code Enforcement</i> 967 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Chung v. Sarasota Cnty.</i> 686 So. 2d 1358 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	43
<i>Circle K Gen., Inc. v. Hillsborough Cnty.</i> 524 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	34
<i>Citrus County v. Halls River Dev., Inc.</i> 8 So. 3d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	passim
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Coffield</i> 18 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	32, 35, 45
<i>Cnty. of Volusia v. City of Deltona</i> 925 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	43

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<i>Corona Props. of Fla., Inc. v. Monroe Cnty.</i> 485 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	28
<i>Dade Cnty. v. United Res., Inc.</i> 374 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	34
<i>Fla. Cos. v. Orange Cnty.</i> 411 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	32
<i>Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk</i> 783 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2001).....	40
<i>Goodwin v. Blu Murray Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> 939 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	24
<i>Gulf Pines Mem. Park, Inc. v. Oaklawn Mem. Park, Inc.</i> 361 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1978) .....	40
<i>Hernando Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. S.A. Williams Corp.</i> 630 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	32
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956) .....	25
<i>Hollywood Beach Hotel Co. v. City of Hollywood</i> 329 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1976) .....	30
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 736 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	35
<i>Jasser v. Saadeh</i> 91 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	25
<i>Key Haven Assoc. Enters. Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982) .....	41
<i>L.D. Bradley v. Waldrop</i> 611 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<i>Lake Rosa v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> 911 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	28
<i>Lyon v. Lake Cnty.</i> 765 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	30, 33
<i>M &amp; H Profit, Inc. v. City of Panama City</i> 28 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	47
<i>Machado v. Musgrove</i> 519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	27
<i>Martin Cnty. v. Indiantown Enters., Inc.</i> 658 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	28
<i>Martin Cnty. v. Yusem</i> 690 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1997).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Monroe Cnty. v. Carter</i> 41 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	33
<i>Monroe Cnty. v. Hemisphere Equity Realty, Inc.</i> 634 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	33
<i>Monroe Cnty. v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</i> 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	42
<i>Morgran Co., Inc. v. Orange Cnty.</i> 818 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	28, 43, 44
<i>Namon v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Reg.</i> 558 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	44
<i>Palm Beach Polo, Inc. v. Vill. of Wellington</i> 918 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	45
<i>Pinecrest Lakes, Inc. v. Shidel</i> 795 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	27
<i>Reed v. Honoshofsky</i> 76 So. 3d 948 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<i>Reedy Creek Improvement Dist. v. State, Dep't of Env'tl. Reg.</i> 486 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	33
<i>S. Lake Worth Inlet Dist. v. Town of Ocean Ridge</i> 633 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	40
<i>Sakolsky v. City of Coral Gables</i> 151 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1963).....	31
<i>San Martin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> 983 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	35
<i>Save Homosassa River Alliance v. Citrus Cnty.</i> 2 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	27
<i>Smith v. State</i> 85 So. 911 (Fla. 1920).....	35
<i>Sosa v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> 762 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	48
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. v. Gibbons</i> 860 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	27
<i>Sun Cruz Casinos, L.L.C. v. City of Hollywood</i> 844 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	25, 33
<i>Texas Co. v. Town of Miami Springs</i> 44 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1950).....	31
<i>Town of Largo v. Imperial Homes Corp.</i> 309 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	31, 32
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</i> 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974).....	42
<i>Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, LLC</i> 63 So. 3d 840 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011), <i>review denied</i> , 86 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 2012).....	4, 13, 46, 49



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<i>Vargas v. Enter. Leasing Co.</i> 993 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	35
<i>Vietinghoff v. Miami Beach Fed. Credit Union</i> 657 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	25
<i>Vill. of Key Biscayne v. Tesauros Holdings, Inc.</i> 761 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	28
<i>Vill. of Pinecrest v. GREC Pinecrest, LLC</i> 47 So. 3d 948 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	28
<i>W. Surety Co. v. Fla. Pools of Cent. Fla., Inc.</i> 740 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	25
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011) .....	41

### Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const. ....	42
--------------------------------	----

### Statutes

§ 19, Laws of Fla.....	50
§ 70.001(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	2, 47
§ 70.001(11), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	49, 50
§ 70.001(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	35
§ 70.001(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	26
§ 70.001(3)(e)(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	46
§ 70.001(3)(e)(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	46
§ 70.001(3)(e), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	45
§ 70.001(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	47
§ 70.001(4), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	46

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

§ 120.68(7), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	26
§ 120.68(8), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	26
§ 163.3161(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	38
§ 163.3161(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	38
§ 163.3161(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	37
§ 163.3161(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	38
§ 163.3161(6), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	38
§ 163.3161(7), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	38
§ 163.3167(12), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	13
§ 163.3174(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	9
§ 163.3181(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	38
§ 163.3181(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	39
§ 163.3184(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	20
§ 163.3184(11)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	38
§ 163.3184(11)(b), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	38
§ 163.3184(3)(b)1., Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	39
§ 163.3184(3)(b)2., Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	39
§ 163.3184(3)(c)1., Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	39
§ 163.3184(3)(c)2., Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	39
§ 163.3184(3)(c)3., Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	39
§ 163.3184(3)(c)4., Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	39
§ 163.3189(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010) .....	50

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

§ 163.3194(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) ..... 27, 39

§ 286.011(1), Fla. Stat. (2012)..... 42

§ 286.011(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) ..... 42

§ 286.011(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (2012) ..... 42

**Administrative Regulations**

Fla. Admin. R. 9J-11.011(9) ..... 50
